
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Joint Consultative and Safety 
Committee

Date: Tuesday 26 February 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Joint Consultative and Safety Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Alex Scroggie

Vice-Chair Councillor Emily Bailey Jay

Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Paul Wilkinson



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
November 2018.

5 - 7

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Review of Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers

9 - 13

Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services

5  Sickness Absence 15 - 22

Report of the Service Manager, Organisational Development.

6  Menopause in the Workplace Policy 23 - 28

Report of the Service Manager, Organisational Development.

7  Current Staffing Issues 29 - 30

Report of the Service Manager, Organisational Development.

8  Minor Staffing Changes 31 - 32

Report of the Service Manager, Organisational Development.

9  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

Tuesday 27 November 2018

Councillor Alex Scroggie (Chair)

Present: Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Unison: Susan Buchanan Alison Hunt

Absent: Councillor Emily Bailey Jay, Councillor Tammy Bisset 
and Councillor John Parr

Officers in Attendance: D Archer and A Dubberley

9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bailey Jay, Bisset 
and Parr. Councillors Greensmith and Gregory attended as substitutes.

10   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 AUGUST 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

11   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

12   NJC PAY AWARD 2019-20 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, proposing to formally 
close the consultation on the proposed implementation methods of local 
pay scales that incorporate changes to nationally-agreed spinal column 
points. The Committee was also asked to make any recommendations, if 
appropriate, for consideration by the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee on the proposals.

RESOLVED to:

1) Close the consultation on the proposals to apply new national 
spinal column pay points to the Council’s local pay scales; and

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2) Recommend to the Appointment and Conditions of Service 
Committee that the proposals should be implemented as set out 
in the report subject to supporting the proposal made by trade 
unions in respect of the transition between pay bands two and 
three.

13   GENDER PAY GAP 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting the 
latest information about the gender pay gap.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

14   SICKNESS ABSENCE 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, giving information 
about current levels of sickness absence in the organisation.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

15   CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, giving information 
of interest about issues relating the Council’s workforce

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

16   MINOR ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing the 
Committee that there had been no minor changes to the establishment 
agreed since the last meeting.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

17   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

Page 6



The meeting finished at 6.25 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: Review of Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and Officers

Date: 26 February 2019

Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services

1. Purpose of the Report

To seek agreement for minor amendments to the Gifts and Hospitality Code of 
Practice for Members and Officers and referral to Appointments and Conditions 
of Service Committee for formal approval.

Recommendation

THAT the minor amendments to the Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for 
Members and Officers set out at Appendix 1 to this report be agreed and 
referred to Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee for formal 
approval.

2. Background

2.1 The Council has a Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers to enable Members and Officers to decide on the circumstances and the 
manner in which gifts and hospitality may be accepted.

2.2 The Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and Officers has been in 
existence for several years and is in need of review and update. At its meeting 
on 30 August 2018, the Standards Committee considered the current document 
and agreed that a light touch update should be carried out as the document has 
stood the test of time.

2.3 A light touch review has been carried out and an updated version of the Code of 
Practice, which will be considered by Standards Committee on 21 February 
2019, is attached at Appendix 1. For ease of reference the amendments are 
shown in strike out and in red.

2.4 The Code of Practice forms part of the Council’s employee’s terms and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



conditions of employment and as such amendments require approval via Joint 
Consultative and Safety Committee and Appointments and Conditions of Service 
Committee. Standards Committee has therefore been asked to agree the minor 
amendments and refer the Code of Practice to JCSC and Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee for formal approval. Feedback on the decision 
of Standards Committee will be provided to JCSC at the meeting. 

3. Proposal

It is proposed that the minor amendments to the Gifts and Hospitality Code of 
Practice for Members and Officers set out at Appendix 1 to this report be agreed 
and referred to Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee for formal 
approval.

4. Resources Implications

None.

5. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Updated Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers.

6. Background papers

None identified.

Page 10



GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY CODE OF PRACTICE FOR MEMBERS AND 
OFFICERS

1. General

i. The principles set out in this code apply equally to gifts and hospitality given to 
relatives of Members and Officer.

ii. This code is being has been issued in order to enable Members and Officers to 
decide on the circumstances and the manner in which gifts and hospitality may 
be accepted.  This code will be taken into consideration should a question arise 
as to whether any gift or hospitality was properly accepted.  If Members and 
Officers are in any doubt as to whether they might accept a gift or hospitality they 
should decline it.  This code is intended to supplement the advice given in the 
National Code of Local Government Conduct and to replace and advice of 
guidance previously issued by the Council.

iii. Failure by Officers to comply with this code may be subject to the Authority’s 
disciplinary procedures.

2. Leg
[...]
in the registers kept by 
them for that purpose.   In the case of Officers, the acceptance of any hospitality 
should (wherever possible) first be authorised by the appropriate Director or Head 
of Service Manager or (in the case of a Director) by the Chief Executive.  If an offer 
of hospitality is accepted, the reason why it is appropriate to accept should be 
recorded in the register.

vii. The hospitality registers will be made available to the public for scrutiny on request.  
The registers will be inspected annually on behalf of the Monitoring Officer and may 
will be reported to the Standards Committee.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: Sickness Absence: summary of current trends 

Date: 26 February 2019  

Author: Service Manager; Organisational Development

1. Purpose of the Report
This is an information item to inform the Committee of the current levels of sickness 
absence in the organisation and to examine trends.  Relevant data is shown at 
Appendix 1; officers will present a verbal report on the context of this data.

As part of the introduction of this item, officers will also highlight to the Committee 
through verbal report, any matters of particular current interest in respect to absence 
management.

2. Recommendation
The Committee is asked to note this report. 

3. Summary of key data
Of particular interest to the committee may be:

 The summary of trends graph in Appendix 1 shows that the outturn for the full 
year up to December at 8.94 days lost per employee is just below the nine-
day target. Absence levels rose in October but have since dropped each 
month although the absence rate for this November and December are at 
higher rates than the same months last year. This has led to a slight increase 
in the average level of absence over the year.

 Although currently below our target of nine days, with the three final months of 
the year being winter months, absence
[...]
Long Term

Total No
Occurrences 

Long Term
FTE Days Lost

Total FTE 
Days Lost

Long Term as a 
% of Days Lost

Long Term as a
 % of Occurrences

Deputy Chief Exec & Director of Finance 1 6 20.55 45.98 44.68% 16.67%

 

P
age 22



Report to:Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: Menopause in the Workplace- policy draft  

Date: 26 February 2019 

Author: Service Manager- Organisational Development

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To close consultation on the development of a “Menopause in the Workplace” 
policy and to seek the committee’s views which will be reported to the 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee (ACSC) for consideration prior 
to policy implementation. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Joint Consultative and Safety Committee is recommended to:
2.1 Close consultation on the implementation of the proposed “Menopause in 

the Workplace” policy shown within Appendix 1.
2.2 Offer comment or recommendation to the Appointments and Conditions of 

Service Committee for consideration prior to adoption of final policy.

3. BACKGROUND
Following a suggestion made through the Suggestion Scheme and from interest 
raised by Unison, Senior Leadership Team asked that a draft “Menopause in the 
Workplace” policy be brought forward for consideration. This is that policy draft. 
The draft, shown within Appendix 1, is supported by Senior Leadership Team.

The draft policy has been the subject of ongoing consultation with Unison and 
GMB. No adverse comments or requests for amendments have been received. 
Unison has confirmed its support in principle for the policy and is supportive of the 
proposal to publicise the policy within the workforce through the Communications 
Team following its implementation through the ACSC. At the time of writing this 
report no formal comment has been received from GMB. 
 
4. PROPOSALS
It is proposed that consultation on the draft “Menopause in the Workplace” policy 
be brought to a close at this committee and that the policy shown in the Senior 
Leadership Team report at Appendix 1 progresses to the Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee for implementation.

Once authorised for implementation by the ACSC the final version of the policy will 
be communicated to service managers for cascade briefing within their teams and 
will be more widely communicated direct to the workforce by the Communications 
Team.    

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1

Report to: Senior Leadership Team

Subject: Menopause in the Workplace- policy draft  

Date: 8 January 2019 

Author: Service Manager- Organisational Development

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To seek authority to begin consultation with trade unions on a “Menopause in 
the Workplace” policy and to progress the adoption of the policy through the 
relevant committees of the Council.

2. BACKGROUND
Following a suggestion made through the Suggestion Scheme and from 
interest raised by Unison, Senior Leadership Team asked that a draft 
“Menopause in the Workplace” policy be brought forward for consideration.

This is that policy draft.

3. PROPOSALS
It is proposed that Senior Leadership Team, subject to any required 
amendment authorises the Service Manager, Organisational Development to 
progress this policy for implementation as follows:

-  Consultation with trade unions following SLT support
-  Minor amendments to be agreed by the Service Manager, Organisational 

Development before progression to committee; more substantial changes 
or objections raised during consultation to be brought back to SLT.

-  Progression to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee of 26/2/19 to close 
consultation

-  Progression to the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee of 
3/4/19 for final policy adoption.

- Direct communication to service managers (by HR) and general 
communication within the workforce (by Comms).

4. RECOMMENDATIONS
SLT is recommended to accept the draft report and endorse the 
commencement of the consultation and implementation pr
[...]
rk Act 1974 requires employers to 
ensure “the health and safety and welfare at work” of all employees; 

 The Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992 place an 
overriding duty on employers to make workplaces suitable for the individual who 
work in them; 

 The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 require the 
employer to undertake a suitable and sufficient assessment of risks and take 
action to prevent exposure to risks; and 

 The public sector equality duty places a legal obligation on all public bodies to 
promote gender equality and eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
people who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.

Page 28



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: Current staffing issues (Standing Item)  

Date: 26 February 2019

Author: Chief Executive
Service Manager; Organisational Development

1. Purpose of the Report
This is an information item highlighting to the Committee, any issues of particular 
interest that relate to the council’s workforce. 

2. Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note this report. 

3. Summary of current issues

2.1At the last meeting of this committee consultation closed in respect to 
proposals made to adopt a revised local pay scale to reflect changes being 
made to the national local government pay spine. 

These proposals, together with recommendations made by this committee 
were put to the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee (ACSC) 
of 19 December. The recommendation of this committee was that the original 
proposal be amended to reflect Union’s view about the way that employees 
paid within pay Band 2 and 3 were “transitioned” into the new pay points 
within the band. 

The ACSC accepted the recommendation of this committee and approved 
the application of the new pay points within our pay scales but with the 
amended method of transition between existing and new pay points. The new 
arrangements will be applied from 1 April. 

2.2The Council has again this year entered the East Midlands’ Councils’ “Local 
Government Challenge” event. The event lasts for a full day (with preparation 
beforehand) and is based around the running of a fictitious district council 
and the range of challenges that it might face. It is a developmental event 
and has a real reputation for being tough but hugely rewarding. Teams from 
local authorities across the whole of the East Midlands enter. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



In East Midlands’ Councils’ own words, “The Challenge is designed to test 
you on your Local Government knowledge and skills, as well as allow you to 
work outside your day to day environment and comfort zone. In completing 
the Challenge you have exposed yourself to an intense environment which, 
we admit, is designed to be over the top and full on.” 

Last year the team enjoyed particular success achieving an overall second 
place.

The team did a great job, but more importantly, in their feedback they talked 
about how much each of them had got out of the day in terms of personal 
development and how much they enjoyed working together to solve very 
difficult challenges.

  
  

Page 30



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: Information item: Minor changes to the Establishment agreed 
outside the formal full JCSC process (Standing Item).  

Date: 26 February 2019 

Author: Service Manager; Organisational Development

1. Purpose of the Report
This is a standing information item highlighting to the Committee any minor changes 
to the Establishment proposed by the Senior Leadership Team for implementation 
outside the formal full JCSC process but following consultation with trade unions.  
Such minor changes will not have wide organisational impact and will be authorised 
for implementation by the Chief Executive under delegated powers.

2. Recommendation
The Committee is as
[...]
he Council to sell 
some of its legal services to other local councils. Initially it was anticipated that 
this initiative could be supported by the post of part-time Legal Executive 
(LZL11) which was established for 22 hours per week. Recruitment to this post 
has, however, proved to be difficult and an alternative arrangement has now 
been approved which is to create a two-year Trainee Solicitor post to support the 
business model. The vacant post of Legal Executive will be deleted from the 
establishment. The Service Manager is confident that this proposal will provide 
the necessary support and that recruitment to the post will not be a problem.

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018.
	4 Review of Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and Officers
	Appednix 1

	5 Sickness Absence
	6 Menopause in the Workplace Policy
	7 Current Staffing Issues
	8 Minor Staffing Changes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

Tuesday 26 February 2019

Councillor Alex Scroggie (Chair)

Present: Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Unison: Alan Green Alison Hunt

Absent: Councillor Emily Bailey Jay and Councillor John Parr

Officers in Attendance: D Archer and L Mellors

18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bailey Jay and 
Parr.

19   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

20   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

21   REVIEW OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY CODE OF PRACTICE FOR 
MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of meeting, seeking agreement for 
minor amendments to the Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for 
Members and Officers and referral to Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee for formal approval.

RESOLVED:

To support the proposed minor amendments to the Gifts and Hospitality 
Code of Practice for Members and Officers, set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report, and refer the policy to the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee for formal approval.



22   SICKNESS ABSENCE 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing the 
Committee of the current levels of sickness absence in the organisation 
and to examine trends.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

23   MENOPAUSE IN THE WORKPLACE POLICY 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, to close 
consultation on the development of a “Menopause in the Workplace” 
policy and to seek the committee’s views which will be reported to the 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee (ACSC) for 
consideration prior to policy implementation.

RESOLVED to:

1) Close consultation on the implementation of the proposed 
“Menopause in the Workplace” policy shown at Appendix 1 to the 
report; and

2) Support the introduction of the policy.

24   CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, giving information 
of interest about issues relating the Council’s workforce

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

25   MINOR STAFFING CHANGES 

The Service Manager Organisational Development introduced a report 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing the 
Committee that there had been minor changes to the establishment 
agreed since the last meeting.

RESOLVED:



To note the report.

26   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 5.56 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


